



Kong Sun Holdings Limited
Stock Code : 295

INTERIM REPORT 2016



CONTENTS

Corporate Information	2
Chairman’s Statement	4
Financial Highlights	6
Management Discussion and Analysis	7
Disclosure of Other Information	19
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss	33
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	34
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	35
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	38
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	39
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statement	41

CORPORATE INFORMATION

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Liu Wen Ping
Mr. Chang Hoi Nam

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Dr. Ma Ji (*Chairman*)
Mr. Chang Tat Joel

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Miu Hon Kit
Mr. Wang Haisheng
Mr. Lu Hongda

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Miu Hon Kit (*Chairman*)
Mr. Wang Haisheng
Mr. Lu Hongda

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Wang Haisheng (*Chairman*)
Mr. Miu Hon Kit
Mr. Lu Hongda

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Lu Hongda (*Chairman*)
Mr. Miu Hon Kit
Mr. Wang Haisheng

REGISTERED OFFICE

Unit 3601, 36/F
China Resources Building
26 Harbour Road
Wanchai
Hong Kong

**SHARE REGISTRAR AND
TRANSFER OFFICE**

Computershare Hong Kong Investor
Services Limited
Shops 1712-1716
17th Floor, Hopewell Center
183 Queen's Road East
Hong Kong

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Fung Che Wai, Anthony

**AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVES**

Mr. Liu Wen Ping
Mr. Fung Che Wai, Anthony

AUDITOR

BDO Limited

LEGAL ADVISOR

Sidley Austin

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of Communications Co., Ltd.
China Construction Bank Corporation
China Merchants Bank Co., Ltd.

STOCK CODE

295

CONTACT INFORMATION

Tel : 3188 8851
Fax : 3186 2916
Website : www.kongsun-hldgs.com

INVESTOR RELATIONS

Email : ir@kongsunhldgs.com

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Kong Sun Holdings Limited (the "Company"), I would like to present the interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Since the launch of the "12th Five-year Plan", photovoltaic power generation has been a focus for the energy development in China. Since the commencement of the "13th Five-year Plan", the Chinese government has continued to maintain its policies on supporting the photovoltaic industry. According to the statistics published by the National Development and Reform Commission in July 2016, in the first half of this year, China's total electricity consumption was approximately 2,775.9 billion kWh, representing an increase of 2.7% as compared to that of the corresponding period last year. Meanwhile, the National Bureau of Statistics of China included information regarding solar power generation into the public statistics for the first time. According to the statistics of the National Bureau of Statistics of China, for the first half of this year, the photovoltaic power generation was approximately 17.5 billion kWh, reaching an annual growth rate of 28.1%. In terms of the proportion, the photovoltaic power generation only represented approximately 0.6% of China's total electricity consumption for the first half of this year, indicating that there is a huge room for future development and growth for the photovoltaic power generation.

With the worsening global warming issue, environmental protection became an issue of concern for all countries. Xi Jinping, the President of China, pointed out at the Paris Climate Change Conference held in 2015 that the Paris Agreement should focus on strengthening the action to counter the global climate change after 2020. Also, the Paris Agreement not only should lead the green development and facilitate the comprehensive and effective implementation of the convention in compliance with the principles and regulations of the convention, but also

effectively control the rise of the concentration of greenhouse gases in the atmosphere and encourage countries to develop a green and low carbon lifestyle. China has been an active participant in combating global climate change, and has become the world's largest country in energy conservation and utilization of new and renewable energy. Xi Jinping, the President of China, restated that China will strive to realize the target of reaching the peak value of carbon dioxide emission as early as possible on or around year 2030. The carbon dioxide emission per unit of GDP will drop by approximately 60% to 65% as compared to the same of 2005, and the non-fossil energy will represent around 20% of primary energy consumption.

The Group became an investor and operator of photovoltaic power generation projects from 2014 and achieved an encouraging business progress since the development of photovoltaic power generation business. As of 30 June 2016, the Group's total installed capacity reached 950.3 MW, and further increased to over 1 gigawatt ("GW") as of the end of August 2016, which led the Group to become one of the leading photovoltaic power generation enterprises in China. In the coming future, the Group will strive to continuously increase its total installed capacity and optimize its facilities and technologies for photovoltaic power generation through various projects and strive to push forward the development of renewable energy in China and make contribution to the environmental protection in China.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to our shareholders, customers and suppliers for their continuous support and trust; and to the Directors, management and staff of the Group for their contribution to the Group. The Group will continue to expand its development in the photovoltaic industry in the future with a view to maximizing the returns to its shareholders as a whole.

Ma Ji*Chairman*

13 December 2016, Hong Kong

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	208,153	413,954
Gross profit	122,005	73,311
(Loss)/Profit for the period	(124,393)	3,222
Major non-cash items:		
Equity-settled share-based payment expenses	(18,508)	(30,585)
Gain on fair value changes on investment properties	589	5,138

	At	At
	30 June	31 December
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Solar power plants	7,041,586	4,418,018
Cash and cash equivalents	1,155,895	637,732
Total assets	13,311,520	10,407,395
Net assets	6,161,341	3,402,197

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Company is an investment holding company with its subsidiaries mainly engaged in investment in and operation of photovoltaic (“PV”) power plants, properties investment and sales of life-like plants.

PV POWER PLANT BUSINESS

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group continued its investment in and development of PV power plants in the PRC. As at 30 June 2016, the Group has a total of 950.3 megawatts (“MW”), 100% owned, grid-connected PV projects on hand as follows:

Completed solar power plants

Location of project	Capacity of power plants
Xinjiang Province	
Hami	20 MW
Yingjisha	20 MW
Kuche	20 MW
Wushi	20 MW
Hejing	20 MW
Makit	20 MW
Artux	60 MW
Subtotal	180 MW
Shaanxi Province	
Yulin	160 MW
Qianyang	20 MW
Subtotal	180 MW

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

PV POWER PLANT BUSINESS *(continued)*

Location of project	Capacity of power plants
Gansu Province	
Yumen	20 MW
Jiuquan	30 MW
Lanzhou	49.5 MW
Dunhuang	60 MW
Subtotal	159.5 MW
Anhui Province	
Hefei	40 MW
Luan	40 MW
Suzhou	20 MW
Feixi	20 MW
Subtotal	120 MW
Zhejiang Province	
Huzhou	100 MW
Jiangxi Province	
Guixi	50 MW
Zhangshu	30 MW
Subtotal	80 MW
Hebei Province	
Weixian	30 MW
Julu	21 MW
Subtotal	51 MW

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

PV POWER PLANT BUSINESS *(continued)*

Location of project	Capacity of power plants
Inner Mongolia	
Ordos	10 MW
Tongliao	30 MW
Subtotal	40 MW
Shangdong Province	
Taian	20 MW
Jiangsu Province	
Changshu	19.8 MW
Total	950.3 MW

In addition, as at 30 June 2016, the Group had the following, 100% owned, ground mounted PV power plants under development as follows:

Solar power plants under development

Location of project	Capacity of power plants
Haidong, Qinghai Province	20 MW
Huanghua, Hebei Province	30 MW
Keping, Xinjiang Province	20 MW
Shuozhou, Shanxi Province	70 MW
Yanchuan, Shaanxi Province	30 MW
Yulin, Shaanxi Province	30 MW
Total	200 MW

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

PROPERTIES INVESTMENT

The total rental income of the Group from its properties investment decreased by approximately 24.5% from approximately RMB970,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB732,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016, due to the disposal of one of the Group's investment properties located in Hong Kong.

LIFE-LIKE PLANTS BUSINESS

The turnover from life-like plants business decreased by approximately 0.1% from approximately RMB1,846,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB1,845,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Revenue

The revenue of the Group decreased by approximately 49.7% from approximately RMB413,954,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB208,153,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in the turnover from sales of solar energy related products as there was no sales of solar energy related products during the period under review.

Revenue from sales of electricity and sale of solar energy related products

The Group's revenue from sales of electricity increased by approximately 352.1% from approximately RMB45,468,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB205,576,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016 due to the increased installed capacity of grid-connected PV power plants on hand. As at 30 June 2016, the Group had a total of 950.3 MW installed capacity of PV power plants on hand, comparing to a total of 469.5 MW installed capacity of PV power plants on hand as at 31 December 2015.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Revenue from sales of electricity and sale of solar energy related products *(continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group's revenue from sales of solar energy related products was approximately RMB365,670,000, whereas there was no sales of solar energy related products during the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Revenue from sales of life-like plants

The Group's revenue from sales of life-like plants decreased by approximately 0.1% from approximately RMB1,846,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB1,845,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Rental income

The Group's rental income decreased by approximately 24.5% from approximately RMB970,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB732,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016 due to the disposal of one of the Group's investments properties located in Hong Kong.

Gross profit

The gross profit of the Group increased by approximately 66.4% from approximately RMB73,311,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB122,005,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016, mainly because of an increase in revenue from sales of electricity during the period under review.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Gain on fair value changes on investment properties

The Group holds certain properties for rental income and/or capital appreciation purposes in Hong Kong. The Group's investment properties are revalued at the end of the respective period end on an open market value or existing use basis by an independent property valuer. For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group recorded an increase in fair value of investment properties of RMB589,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB5,138,000). The increase in fair value of the Group's investment properties during the six months ended 30 June 2016 reflected a rise in the property price in Hong Kong over the period under review.

Other revenue

Other revenue of the Group increased by approximately 445.8% from approximately RMB3,783,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB20,646,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The increase was mainly due to an increase in interest income of approximately RMB16,458,000 as a result of an increase in bank and other deposits.

Other net (loss)/income

The Group recorded other net loss of approximately RMB1,398,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: other net income of approximately RMB1,911,000), which was mainly due to the net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment amounting to approximately RMB1,434,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil) and a decrease in net foreign exchange gain of approximately RMB1,875,000 during the six months ended 30 June 2016.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses of the Group increased by approximately 29.9% from approximately RMB67,369,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB87,528,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016. The increase was attributable to (i) an increase in legal and other professional fees amounted to approximately RMB14,414,000 in relation to, including but not limited to, the issue of new shares by the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and (ii) an increase in travelling and transportation expenses amounted to approximately RMB1,974,000.

Finance costs

Finance costs of the Group increased by approximately 707.2% from approximately RMB19,813,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2015 to approximately RMB159,935,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2016. As the number of and the total installed capacity of the PV power plants held by the Group increased during the six months ended 30 June 2016, the finance costs related to the borrowings of the PV power plants also increased significantly during the period under review.

Solar power plants

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had a net carrying value of approximately RMB4,309,185,000 (31 December 2015: RMB2,360,063,000) and approximately RMB2,732,401,000 (31 December 2015: RMB2,057,955,000) in completed solar power plants and solar power plants under development, respectively.

Investments in associates

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group acquired 44.587% equity interests and 54% equity interests, respectively, in two companies incorporated and operating in the PRC. Upon Completion of the acquisitions, both companies are classified as associates of the Group. As at 30 June 2016, the net carrying value of the associates was approximately RMB379,128,000 (31 December 2015: Nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Investment in a joint venture

As at 30 June 2016, the net carrying value of the Group's investment in a joint venture was approximately RMB291,142,000 (31 December 2015: RMB286,891,000).

Investment properties

The Group continues to hold certain investment properties in Hong Kong for rental purposes. As at 30 June 2016, the total investment properties held by the Group, at valuation, amounted to approximately RMB50,596,000 (31 December 2015: RMB49,010,000).

Goodwill

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group acquired nine solar power plants with operations and as at 30 June 2016, the Group had a total amount of approximately RMB86,666,000 (31 December 2015: RMB86,261,000) in respect of goodwill on acquisitions.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As at 30 June 2016, cash and cash equivalents of the Group was approximately RMB1,155,895,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB637,732,000), which included an amount of bank deposits of approximately RMB961,618,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB502,453,000), denominated in RMB. The remaining balance of the Group's cash and cash equivalents consisted primarily of cash on hand and bank balances which were primarily held in HK dollar denominated accounts with banks in Hong Kong.

As at 30 June 2016, the Group's net debt ratio, which was calculated by the total loans and other borrowings and corporate bonds minus cash and cash equivalents, over the total equity, was 0.45 (31 December 2015: 0.78). The decrease in the net debt ratio was mainly due to the issue of new shares of the Company during the six months ended 30 June 2016 which lead to an increase in cash and cash equivalents.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Capital Expenditure

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's total expenditure in respect of property, plant and equipment and solar power plants amounted to approximately RMB10,796,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB4,170,000) and RMB2,689,598,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB861,510,000), respectively.

Loans and Borrowings

As at 30 June 2016, the Group's total loans and borrowings was approximately RMB3,526,752,000, representing an increase of approximately RMB558,138,000 over an amount of approximately RMB2,968,614,000 as at 31 December 2015. The increase in the Group's total loans and borrowings was mainly due to an increase in the Group's investments in solar power plants which lead to an increase in loans and borrowings to finance such investments. All the loans and borrowings of the Group, except for an equivalent amount of approximately RMB6,476,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB87,305,000) which were denominated in HK dollar, were denominated in RMB, the functional currency of the Company's major subsidiaries in the PRC.

Corporate bonds

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group issued corporate bonds denominated in HK dollar in an aggregate amount of HK\$53,500,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB45,725,000), due in 2019. The corporate bonds bear an interest of 6% per annum and repayable in 36 months after the issue of the corporate bonds.

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group primarily operates its business in the PRC and during the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's revenue were primarily denominated in RMB, being the functional currency of the Group's major operating subsidiaries. Accordingly, the Directors expect any future exchange rate fluctuation may not have any material effect on the Group's business. The Group did not use any financial instruments for hedging purposes.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Charge on Assets

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had charged solar power plants, trade receivables, land and buildings and lease prepayments with net book value of approximately RMB4,226,223,000 (31 December 2015: approximately RMB2,567,145,000), approximately RMB236,009,000 (31 December 2015: RMB106,086,000), approximately RMB1,062,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,041,000) and approximately RMB891,000 (31 December 2015: RMB913,000) respectively, to secure general banking and other loans facilities granted to the Group.

Contingent Liabilities

The Group acquired equity interests of certain subsidiaries principally engaged in the development of solar power plants projects and the applications for the development of these solar power plant projects were actually carried out by their former shareholders. According to the notices “國家能源局關於進一步加強光伏電站—建設與運行管理工作的通知” and “國家能源局關於規範光伏電站投資開發秩序的通知” respectively (the “Notices”) issued by the State Energy Administration (國家能源局) on 9 October 2014 and 28 October 2014, the Notices prohibit the original applicants who have obtained the approval documents from the relevant government for the solar power plant projects from transferring the equity interests of solar power plant projects before the projects were connected to the power grid. In the opinion of the Directors, given that (i) the Group has obtained the preliminary approval from respective relevant government authorities to continue the remaining development of the solar power plants; and/or (ii) the Company’s PRC lawyer is of the view that it is remote for these subsidiaries to be fined or to have adverse consequences imposed by the relevant government authorities, the Directors consider there is no significant impact on the Group’s control over these entities and the development of these solar power plants.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS *(continued)*

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had approximately 306 employees (31 December 2015: 236) located in Hong Kong and the PRC. Compensation for the employees includes basic wages, variable wages, bonuses and other staff benefits. For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the total employees compensation expenses were approximately RMB41,084,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB46,043,000). The remuneration policy of the Group is to provide remuneration packages, including basic salary, short term bonuses and long term rewards such as options, so as to attract and retain top quality staff. The remuneration committee of the Company reviews such packages annually, or when occasion requires.

The Company has also adopted a share option scheme for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS AND MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

Save as disclosed herein this report, the Group did not have any significant investments, other material acquisition or disposal during the six months ended 30 June 2016, and there was no plan authorised by the Board for other material investments or additions of capital assets as at the date of this report.

PROSPECT

In recent years, climate change and environmental pollution became material issues for all countries and the development of the new energy industry has become a major trend. In the first half of 2016, the PRC government launched a series of policies to encourage the use of renewable energy, in which the promotion of long term development of solar energy industry was reiterated.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS *(continued)*

PROSPECT *(continued)*

With the strong supportive policies by the PRC government, the photovoltaic power generation market in China grew rapidly. The State Energy Administration (“SEA”) indicated that, during the period of “13th Five-year Plan”, the target of installed capacity of solar power was set at 150 GW. As the potential largest consumption country of solar power in the world, the potential of solar power generation market in China is huge. In the 4th plenary session of the 12th National People’s Congress, Li Keqiang, the Premier of the State Council of the PRC, indicated that the government will strengthen its effort on environmental governance and achieve breakthrough in promoting green development, while strongly promoting the pollution control, environment protection, population health and sustainable development, so as to achieve a win-win situation on economic development and environmental improvement.

Looking forward, the PRC government will continue to promote the sustainable development of the photovoltaic energy industry with various policies. As one of the leading photovoltaic power generation enterprises in China, the Group will actively improve its operation standard, optimize its technologies and facilities on photovoltaic power generation and encourage innovation in management and professional team, thereby enhancing the Group’s overall competitiveness and industry cohesion and actively opening a new page for the green development in China in line with the government policies. As of 30 June 2016, the Group’s total installed capacity reached 950.3 MW, and further increased to over 1 GW as of the end of August 2016. The Group will increase its total installed capacity and fully utilize various scientific research technologies and resources in order to capture every development opportunity in the future.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Pursuant to a resolution of the Company passed on 22 July 2009, the Company has adopted a share option scheme (the "Share Option Scheme") for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. Eligible participants of the Share Option Scheme include employees or directors of the Company or the Group's holding companies or subsidiaries, advisers, consultants, agents, contractors, customers, suppliers or any entities in which the Group or its holding companies or subsidiaries holds any equity interest who has contribution to the Group.

Details and the major terms of the Share Option Scheme are as follows:

(i) Purpose

The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to the participants in recognition of their contribution to the Group.

(ii) Participants

The Directors may offer to grant an option to any employee or director or the Group's holding companies or subsidiaries, adviser, consultant, agent, contractor, customer, supplier or any entity in which the Group or its holding companies or subsidiaries holds any equity interest who has contribution to the Group.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SHARE OPTION SCHEME *(continued)*

(iii) Terms of options

The share options granted under the Share Option Scheme are subject to such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Directors at their absolute discretion and specified in the offer of a share option, which terms and conditions may include (a) vesting conditions which must be satisfied before a share option holder's share option shall become vested and capable of being exercised; and (b) the Directors may, in its absolute discretion, specify performance conditions that must be achieved before a share option can be exercised and/or the minimum period for which a share option must be held before it can be exercised.

(iv) Option price

The option price will be determined by the Directors at their absolute discretion and notified to an option-holder. The minimum option price shall not be less than the highest of (a) the closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the daily quotations sheet of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("the Stock Exchange") on the date of offer of an option; (b) the average closing price of the shares of the Company as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of offer of an option; and (c) the nominal value of the shares of the Company, if applicable.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SHARE OPTION SCHEME *(continued)*

(v) Maximum number of shares

(1) 10% Limit

- (a) The total numbers of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options to be granted must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the aggregate of the shares of the Company in issue as at the date of adoption of the Share Option Scheme.(i.e.176,266,251 shares) Options lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme and any other scheme will not be counted for the purpose of calculating the 10% limit in this paragraph.

- (b) With the approval of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting, the Directors may “refresh” the 10% limit under paragraph (a) (and may further refresh such limit in accordance with this paragraph) provided that the total number of shares of the Company which may be issued upon the exercise of all options to be granted under the limit as “refreshed” shall not exceed 10% of the shares in issue as at the date on which the shareholders approve the “refreshed” limit. At the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 30 December 2014, the scheme limit was refreshed pursuant to which Directors are authorised to grant options to subscribe for up to 829,074,251 shares, representing 5.5% of the total number of shares in issue as at the date of this interim report.

Options previously granted (including those outstanding, cancelled and lapsed in accordance with the terms of the relevant scheme, or exercised options) will not be counted for the purpose of calculating the limit as “refreshed”.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SHARE OPTION SCHEME *(continued)*

(v) Maximum number of shares *(continued)*

(1) 10% Limit *(continued)*

- (c) Subject to the limits as stated in elsewhere, the Directors may, with the approval of the shareholders, grant options in excess of the 10% limit to participants specifically identified before shareholders' approval is sought. In such situation, the Company will send a circular to the shareholders of the Company containing a generic description of the specified participants who may be granted such options, the number and terms of such options to be granted and the purpose of granting such options to the specified participants with an explanation of how the terms of the options will serve the purpose.

(2) 30% Limit

The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option Scheme shall not exceed 30% of the shares of the Company in issue from time to time. No options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme if this will result in the limit being exceeded.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SHARE OPTION SCHEME *(continued)*

(vi) Maximum entitlement of each participant

Subject to other limits as otherwise stated, the Directors shall not grant any options to any participant which, if exercised, would result in such participant becoming entitled to subscribe for such number of shares as, when aggregated with the total number of shares already issued or to be issued to him under all options granted to him (including those options exercised or outstanding) in any 12-month period exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at such date. The Directors may grant options to any participant in excess of the individual limit of 1% in any 12-month period with the approval of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting with such participant and his associates abstaining from voting. A participant shall pay the Company HK\$1.00 for the grant of an option on acceptance of an offer within 21 days after the date of offer.

(vii) Time of exercise of options

An option under the Share Option Scheme which is vested and has not lapsed may be exercised at any time during such period notified by the Directors as not exceeding 10 years from the date on which a participant is offered such option. The exercise of options may also be subject to any conditions imposed by the Directors at the time of offer.

(viii) Term of the Share Option Scheme

The Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years commencing on the date of adoption of the Share Option Scheme, after which period no further options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme (i.e. 21 July 2019). The Directors may terminate the Share Option Scheme at any time and in such event no further options shall be granted under the Share Option Scheme but any options which have been granted but not yet exercised shall continue to be valid and exercisable.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SHARE OPTION SCHEME *(continued)*

The followings are details of the options granted (the “Granted Options”) pursuant to the Share Option Scheme but not yet exercised as at 30 June 2016:

Grantee	Date of grant	No. of share options outstanding as at 1 January 2016 and 30 June 2016	Exercise Price HK\$	Approximate percentage of shareholding upon fully exercise of share options*
Executive Directors				
Liu Wen Ping	8 October 2014	60,000,000	1.10	0.39%
Chang Hoi Nam	8 October 2014	2,000,000	1.10	0.01%
Non-executive Directors				
Ma Ji	18 June 2015	4,000,000	1.20	0.02%
Chang Tat Joel	11 November 2014	2,000,000	1.16	0.01%
Independent non-executive Directors				
Miu Hon Kit	8 October 2014	1,000,000	1.10	0.01%
Wang Haisheng	8 October 2014	1,000,000	1.10	0.01%
Lu Hongda	11 November 2014	1,000,000	1.16	0.01%
		71,000,000	–	0.46%
Other employees and consultants of the Group				
	8 October 2014	401,700,000	1.10	2.60%
Total		472,700,000	–	3.06%

* The percentage represents the number of underlying shares interested divided by the enlarged issue share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2016, assuming all the outstanding share options are exercised.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SHARE OPTION SCHEME *(continued)*

The period within which the Granted Options could be exercised under the Share Option Scheme:

Exercise period	Number of options exercisable
From 1st anniversary of the date of grant to 2nd anniversary of the date of grant	Up to 25% of the total number of Granted Options
From 2nd anniversary of the date of grant to 3rd anniversary of the date of grant	Up to 25% of the total number of Granted Options
From 3rd anniversary of the date of grant to 4th anniversary of the date of grant	Up to 25% of the total number of Granted Options
From 4th anniversary of the date of grant to 5th anniversary of the date of grant	Up to 25% of the total number of Granted Options

DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, no rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of the Company were granted to any Director or their respective spouse or minor children, nor were any such rights exercised by them; nor was the Company, its holding company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors to acquire such rights in any other body corporate.

DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 13.20 OF THE LISTING RULES

The information required for disclosure under Rules 13.20 of Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") in relation to the Group's advance to an entity are set out below:

During the six month ended 30 June 2016, the Group had made advances in the aggregate amount of RMB287.6 million (the "Advance") to 中科恒源科技股份有限公司 (Zhongke Hengyuan Technology Co., Ltd.*) ("Zhongke"), a third party independent of each of the Company and its connected persons (within the meaning of the Listing Rules). The Advance was used by Zhongke for development of its investments projects and is interest-free. As at 30 June 2016, the aggregate Advance outstanding was approximately RMB551,679,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,144,109,000) and the aggregate Advance outstanding represented approximately 4.1% under the assets ratio as defined under Rule 14.07(1) of the Listing Rules.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF THE DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE COMPANY IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2016, the interests or short positions of each Director and chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or its any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (“SFO”)) which were required to be recorded in the register required to be kept pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO; or were required pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of the Company (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange were as follows:

Interests in underlying shares of the Company

Name of Director	Nature of interests	Date of share options granted	Number of share options outstanding as at 30 June 2016	Approximate percentage of shareholding upon fully exercise of share options*
Liu Wen Ping	Beneficial owner	8 October 2014	60,000,000	0.39%
Chang Hoi Nam	Beneficial owner	8 October 2014	2,000,000	0.01%
Ma Ji	Beneficial owner	18 June 2015	4,000,000	0.02%
Chang Tat Joel	Beneficial owner	11 November 2014	2,000,000	0.01%
Miu Hon Kit	Beneficial owner	8 October 2014	1,000,000	0.01%
Wang Haisheng	Beneficial owner	8 October 2014	1,000,000	0.01%
Lu Hongda	Beneficial owner	11 November 2014	1,000,000	0.01%
			71,000,000	0.46%

Note: Details of the above share options as required by the Listing Rules have been disclosed in the above paragraph headed “Information on Share Option Scheme”.

* The percentage represents the number of underlying shares interested divided by the enlarged issue share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2016, assuming all the outstanding share options are exercised.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as is known to any Director, as at 30 June 2016, the following persons, other than a Director or chief executive of the Company, had or deemed or taken to have an interest or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Name	Nature of interest	Number of shares or underlying Shares held	Percentage of Shareholding ⁽²⁾
Poly Longma Asset Management Co., Ltd.*	Deemed interest in controlled corporation ⁽¹⁾	11,032,820,000	73.73%
Shanghai Lianmi Investment Management Co., Ltd.*	Deemed interest in controlled corporation ⁽¹⁾	11,032,820,000	73.73%
Forever Bright Consultants Limited	Deemed interest in controlled corporation ⁽¹⁾	11,032,820,000	73.73%
Golden Port Holdings Limited	Deemed interest in controlled corporation ⁽¹⁾	11,032,820,000	73.73%
Pohua JT Capital Partners Limited	Deemed interest in controlled corporation ⁽¹⁾	11,032,820,000	73.73%
Pohua JT Private Equity Fund L.P.	Beneficial owner ⁽¹⁾	11,032,820,000	73.73%

* The English translation of these companies' names is for reference only. The official names of these companies are in Chinese.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS *(continued)*

Notes:

- (1) Pohua JT Capital Partners Limited is the general partner of Pohua JT Private Equity Fund L.P.. Pohua JT Capital Partners Limited is owned as to 32% by Golden Port Holdings Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Forever Bright Consultants Limited. Shanghai Lianmi Investment Management Co., Ltd. owned 100% equity interests of Forever Bright Consultants Limited, which in turn is wholly owned by Poly Longma Asset Management Co., Ltd.. Accordingly, each of Poly Longma Asset Management Co., Ltd., Shanghai Lianmi Investment Management Co., Ltd., Forever Bright Consultants Limited, Golden Port Holdings Limited, Pohua JT Capital Partners Limited is deemed to be interested in an aggregate of 11,032,820,000 shares held by Pohua JT Private Equity Fund L.P..
- (2) The percentage represents the number of ordinary shares interested divided by the number of the Company's issued shares as at 30 June 2016.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2016, the Company had not been notified by any person, other than a Director or chief executive of the Company, who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

COMPLIANCE WITH CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company is committed to the establishment of good corporate governance practices and procedures with a view to enhancing investors' confidence to the Company and the Company's accountability. The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for its corporate governance practices during the period under review. In the opinion of the Board, save for the deviation as disclosed below, the Company has complied with the applicable code provisions as set out in the CG Code throughout the six months ended 30 June 2016.

Code Provision A.4.1

Under code provision A.4.1 of the CG Code, non-executive directors should be appointed for a specific term and subject to re-election. However, none of the existing non-executive Directors and independent non-executive Directors is appointed for specific term but they are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meetings of the Company in accordance with the articles of association of the Company, which stipulates that one-third of the directors for the time being, or, if their number is not a multiple of three, then the number nearest to but not less than one-third shall retire from the office by rotation at each annual general meeting. As such, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that the Company's corporate governance practices are no less exacting than those in the CG Code in this respect.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Full details of the events after the reporting date, please refer to note 23 to the financial statements.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

ISSUE OF NEW SHARES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Issue of new shares

On 5 January 2016, the Company entered into a subscription agreement (the "Subscription Agreement") with Pohua JT. Pursuant to the Subscription Agreement, the Company agreed to allot and issue, and Pohua JT agreed to subscribe for 5,177,000,000 new shares of the Company (the "Subscription Shares") at the placing price of HK\$0.66 per share (the "Subscription Price") (the "Subscription"). The Subscription was completed on 2 March 2016 and 5,177,000,000 Subscription Shares were allotted and issued, and raised funds of, after the capitalisation of a loan in the principal amount of HK\$1.5 billion provided by Pohua JT to the Company and the related interests and the deduction of the related expenses in connection with the Subscription, approximately HK\$1.90 billion (equivalent to approximately RMB1.61 billion).

The Subscription Shares represented approximately 52.89% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the Subscription Agreement and approximately 34.60% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Subscription Shares pursuant to the Subscription. The Subscription Shares had a market value of approximately HK\$3,261,510,000 based on the closing price of the shares of the Company of HK\$0.63 on 4 January 2016, the last trading day for the shares of the Company before the date of the Subscription Agreement.

The Subscription Price of HK\$0.66 represented (i) a premium of approximately 4.76% to the closing price of the shares of the Company of HK\$0.63 on 4 January 2016, the last trading day for the shares of the Company before the Subscription Agreement; and (ii) a premium of approximately 3.13% to the average closing prices of the shares of the Company of HK\$0.64 per share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days up to and including 4 January 2016, the last trading day for the shares of the Company before the date of the Subscription Agreement.

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

The Subscription was being carried out by the Group to raise fund to finance investment in and development of photovoltaic power station projects and repayment of other borrowings.

Use of proceeds for the six months ended 30 June 2016

Equity fund raising exercise	Net Proceeds	Intended use of proceeds	Actual use of proceeds as at 30 June 2016 RMB'000	Unutilized portion of the net proceeds as at 30 June 2016 RMB'000
Subscription - Subscription of 5,177,000,000 shares	HK\$1.90 billion (equivalent to approximately RMB1.61 billion)	RMB204,200,000 for the acquisition of a 30 MW photovoltaic project in Weixian County of Hebei Province	180,200	24,000
		RMB337,800,000 for the acquisition of 44.587% equity interest in Zhongke	Nil	337,800
		RMB800,000,000 for repayment of other borrowings	800,000	Nil
		RMB269,959,000 for the partial payment of the acquisition of a total of 150 MW photovoltaic projects in Huzhou City of Zhejiang Province and Guixi City of Jiangxi Province	269,959	Nil
			1,250,159	361,800

DISCLOSURE OF OTHER INFORMATION *(continued)*

COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the code for dealing in securities of the Company by the Directors during the six months ended 30 June 2016. The Board confirms that, having made specific enquiries with all Directors, all Directors have complied with the required standards of the Model Code for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company (the "Audit Committee") has been established in compliance with Rule 3.21 and Rule 3.22 of the Listing Rules and with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. The primary responsibilities of the Audit Committee are to review and monitor the financial reporting and internal control principles of the Company and to assist the Board to fulfill its responsibilities over audit.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and has also reviewed and confirmed the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group and discussed the auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters.

The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors: Mr. Miu Hon Kit, Mr. Wang Haisheng and Mr. Lu Hongda. Mr. Miu Hon Kit serves as the chairman of the Audit Committee.

By order of the Board

Kong Sun Holdings Limited

Ma Ji

Chairman

13 December 2016, Hong Kong

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2015 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	3	208,153	413,954
Cost of sales		(86,148)	(340,643)
Gross profit		122,005	73,311
Gain on fair value changes on investment properties		589	5,138
Other revenue	4	20,646	3,783
Other net (loss)/income	4	(1,398)	1,911
Administrative expenses		(87,528)	(67,369)
(Loss)/Gain on disposal of a subsidiary	21	(867)	17,737
Finance costs	5	(159,935)	(19,813)
Share of loss of associates	11	(20,672)	–
Share of profit of a joint venture	12	4,251	–
(Loss)/Profit before income tax	6	(122,909)	14,698
Income tax expense	7	(1,484)	(11,476)
(Loss)/Profit for the period		(124,393)	3,222
(Loss)/Earnings per share	8		
Basic and diluted (RMB cents)		(0.94)	0.04

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
(Loss)/Profit for the period	(124,393)	3,222
Other comprehensive income, net of tax		
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(12,955)	12,874
Total comprehensive income for the period	(137,348)	16,096

The notes on pages 41 to 62 form part of this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

		At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		42,300	38,554
Solar power plants	10	7,041,586	4,418,018
Investments in associates	11	379,128	–
Investment in a joint venture	12	291,142	286,891
Investment properties		50,596	49,010
Goodwill		86,666	86,261
Lease prepayments		65,209	51,115
		7,956,627	4,929,849
Current assets			
Inventories		2,763	1,181
Trade and other receivables	13	3,196,235	3,950,076
Structured deposits	14	1,000,000	700,000
Cash and cash equivalents	15	1,155,895	637,732
		5,354,893	5,288,989
Assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale	21	–	188,557
Total current assets		5,354,893	5,477,546

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(continued)*

As at 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

		At 30 June 2016	At 31 December 2015
	<i>Notes</i>	RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	3,242,449	2,435,026
Loans and borrowings	17	596,085	1,028,517
Obligations under finance leases		108	276
Current taxation		1,460	15,753
		3,840,102	3,479,572
Liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale	21	-	3,090
Total current liabilities		3,840,102	3,482,662
Net current assets		1,514,791	1,994,884
Total assets less current liabilities		9,471,418	6,924,733

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION *(continued)*

As at 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

		At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings	17	2,930,667	1,940,097
Obligations under finance leases		282	531
Loan from ultimate holding company	18	–	1,256,670
Corporate bonds	19	375,959	322,008
Deferred tax liabilities		3,169	3,230
		3,310,077	3,522,536
NET ASSETS		6,161,341	3,402,197
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Share capital	20	6,486,588	3,608,604
Reserves		(325,247)	(206,407)
TOTAL EQUITY		6,161,341	3,402,197

The notes on pages 41 to 62 form part of this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company						
	Note	Share capital RMB'000 (Unaudited)	PRC statutory reserve RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Exchange reserve RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Equity settled	Total equity RMB'000 (Unaudited)	
					share-based payment reserve RMB'000 (Unaudited)		Accumulated losses RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Balance at 1 January 2015		2,267,976	2,806	(34,660)	15,448	(150,061)	2,101,509
Profit for the period		-	-	-	-	3,222	3,222
Other comprehensive income		-	-	12,874	-	-	12,874
Total comprehensive income		-	-	12,874	-	3,222	16,096
Placing of new shares	20	1,340,628	-	-	-	-	1,340,628
Equity settled share-based transactions		-	-	-	30,585	-	30,585
Balance at 30 June 2015		3,608,604	2,806	(21,786)	46,033	(146,839)	3,488,818
Balance at 1 January 2016		3,608,604	9,563	(37,123)	76,965	(255,812)	3,402,197
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(124,393)	(124,393)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	(12,955)	-	-	(12,955)
Total comprehensive income		-	-	(12,955)	-	(124,393)	(137,348)
Subscription of new shares	20	2,877,984	-	-	-	-	2,877,984
Equity settled share-based transactions		-	-	-	18,508	-	18,508
Appropriation to PRC statutory reserves		-	7,758	-	-	(7,758)	-
Balance at 30 June 2016		6,486,588	17,321	(50,078)	95,473	(387,963)	6,161,341

The notes on pages 41 to 62 form part of this interim financial report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2015 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash used in operations		(231,181)	(851,553)
Tax paid		(15,777)	(8,977)
			<hr/>
Net cash used in operating activities		(246,958)	(860,530)
			<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payment for construction cost in respect of solar power plants		(437,095)	(437,877)
Acquisition of associates		(399,800)	–
Increase in structured deposits		(300,000)	–
Acquisition of subsidiaries	22	(13,106)	(22,790)
Disposal of a subsidiary	21	184,338	55,330
Other cash flows used in investing activities		(6,274)	(86,908)
			<hr/>
Net cash used in investing activities		(971,937)	(492,245)
			<hr style="border-top: 1px dashed black;"/>
Cash flow from financing activities			
Net proceeds from subscription/placing of new shares	20	1,601,688	1,340,628
Proceeds from new loans and borrowings		1,240,123	228,694

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS *(continued)*

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2015 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Repayment of loans and borrowings		(983,907)	(174,980)
Net proceeds from issue of corporate bonds	19	40,924	123,602
Interest paid		(162,578)	(21,049)
Other cash flows (used in)/generated from financing activities		(417)	1,349
Net cash generated from financing activities		1,735,833	1,498,244
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		516,938	145,469
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		637,994	1,008,312
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes		963	280
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June		1,155,895	1,154,061
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January, represented by:			
Bank balances and cash		637,732	1,008,312
Bank balances and cash included in assets classified as held for sale		262	–
		637,994	1,008,312

The notes on pages 41 to 62 form part of this interim financial report.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The financial information relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2015 that is included in the condensed consolidated interim financial information as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that financial year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) of the Laws of Hong Kong (the “Companies Ordinance”) is as follows:

The Company’s auditor has reported on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. The auditor’s report was qualified and contained a statement under sections 407(2) and 407(3) of the Companies Ordinance; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under section 406(2) of the Companies Ordinance.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”).

The preparation of interim financial information in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim financial information contains condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of Group since the 2015 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with HKFRS.

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION *(continued)*

These condensed consolidated interim financial information are unaudited and have not been reviewed by the auditors, but have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company ("Audit Committee") and approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 13 December 2016.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention except for certain investment properties which are stated at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the financial statements contained in the 2015 annual report except for the adoption of the new standards, amendments or interpretations issued by the HKICPA which are mandatory for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016. The adoption of these standards, amendments or interpretations has no material effect on the Group's financial position or results of operations.

The Group has not early adopted the new standards, amendments or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Directors anticipate that the application of these standards, amendments or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and financial position of the Group.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Revenue

Revenue mainly represents income from sales of electricity (including tariff adjustment), the sales value of goods supplied to customers and rental income. The amount of each significant category of revenue during the period is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Sales of electricity	205,576	45,468
Sales of solar energy related products	–	365,670
Sales of life-like plants	1,845	1,846
Properties rental income	732	970
	208,153	413,954

Sales of electricity includes tariff adjustment amounted to approximately RMB140,150,000 (2015: RMB32,518,000).

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

(b) Segment information

(i) Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities

Information regarding the Group's reportable segments as provided to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015 is set out below.

	Six months ended 30 June 2016				Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
	Solar power plants RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Trading of solar energy related products RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Manufacturing and sales of life-like plants RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Properties investment RMB'000 (Unaudited)	
Revenue from external customers	205,576	-	1,845	732	208,153
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Reportable segment revenue	205,576	-	1,845	732	208,153
Reportable segment profit/(loss) (adjusted EBITDA)	194,717	(23,327)	(1,721)	1,421	171,090
As at 30 June 2016					
Reportable segment assets	9,169,169	5,728,511	11,366	53,472	14,962,518
Reportable segment liabilities	5,446,076	3,818,665	17,613	3,175	9,285,529

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Segment information (continued)

(i) Information about profit or loss, assets and liabilities (continued)

	Six months ended 30 June 2015					Total RMB'000 (Unaudited)
	Solar power plants RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Trading of solar energy related products RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Manufacturing and sales of life-like plants RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Properties investment RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Security investment RMB'000 (Unaudited)	
Revenue from external customers	45,468	365,670	1,846	970	-	413,954
Inter-segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reportable segment revenue	45,468	365,670	1,846	970	-	413,954
Reportable segment profit/ (loss) (adjusted EBITDA)	5,227	46,839	(1,622)	6,022	(19)	56,447
As at 31 December 2015 (Audited)						
Reportable segment assets	5,590,857	5,556,804	12,780	50,294	-	11,210,735
Reportable segment liabilities	3,051,889	3,598,751	11,243	2,982	-	6,664,865

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

(b) Segment information *(continued)*

(ii) *Reconciliation of reportable segment revenues, profit or loss, assets and liabilities*

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue		
Reportable segment revenue	208,153	413,954
Elimination of inter-segment revenue	-	-
Consolidated revenue	208,153	413,954
(Loss)/Profit		
Reportable segment profit	171,090	56,447
Elimination of inter-segment profit	-	-
Other revenue and net (loss)/income	19,248	5,694
Depreciation and amortisation	(81,670)	(9,520)
Finance costs	(159,935)	(19,813)
Unallocated corporate expenses	(71,642)	(18,110)
Consolidated (loss)/profit before income tax expense	(122,909)	14,698

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION *(continued)*

(b) Segment information *(continued)*

(ii) *Reconciliation of reportable segment revenues, profit or loss, assets and liabilities (continued)*

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Assets		
Reportable segment assets	14,962,518	11,210,735
Elimination of inter-segment receivables	(2,828,614)	(1,540,380)
Investments in associates	379,128	–
Investment in a joint venture	291,142	286,891
Unallocated corporate assets	507,346	450,149
	<hr/>	
Consolidated total assets	13,311,520	10,407,395
	<hr/>	
Liabilities		
Reportable segment liabilities	9,285,529	6,664,865
Elimination of inter-segment payables	(2,828,614)	(1,540,380)
Loan from ultimate holding company	–	1,256,670
Corporate bonds	375,959	322,008
Deferred tax liabilities	3,169	3,230
Unallocated corporate liabilities	314,136	298,805
	<hr/>	
Consolidated total liabilities	7,150,179	7,005,198
	<hr/>	

(iii) *Geographic information*

As the Group does not have material operation outside the PRC, no geographic segment information is presented.

4. OTHER REVENUE AND OTHER NET (LOSS)/INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2015 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Other revenue		
Interest income	19,768	3,310
Others	878	473
	20,646	3,783
Other net (loss)/income		
Net foreign exchange gain	36	1,911
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1,434)	–
	(1,398)	1,911

5. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	2015 RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Interest on loans and borrowings	138,124	21,007
Interest on loan from ultimate holding company	12,025	–
Imputed interest on corporate bonds (note 19)	18,619	1,365
Finance charges on obligations under finance leases	39	42
Total interest expense on financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss	168,807	22,414
Less: interest expense capitalised into solar power plants under development (note)	(8,872)	(2,601)
	159,935	19,813

Note: For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the borrowing cost has been capitalised at a rate of 8% (2015: 9%) per annum.

6. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

The Group's (loss)/profit before income tax is arrived at after charging:

(a) Employee benefit expenses (including directors' emoluments)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Salaries, wages and other benefits	19,743	13,326
Contributions to defined contribution retirement plan	2,833	2,132
Equity settled share-based payment expenses	18,508	30,585
Total employee benefit expenses	41,084	46,043

(b) Other items

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Amortisation of lease prepayments	1,152	187
Cost of inventories	1,165	322,560
Depreciation		
– Property, plant and equipment	5,616	2,026
– Solar power plants	74,902	18,347
Operating lease charges in respect of properties	7,149	5,757

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The amount of taxation in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss represents:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Current tax		
– PRC Corporate Income Tax	1,484	11,476

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015.

The Group's PRC entities are subject to corporate income tax at the statutory rate of 25%, unless otherwise specified.

8. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic (loss)/earnings per share

The calculation of the basic (loss)/earnings per share is based on the loss for the period of RMB124,393,000 (2015: profit for the period of RMB3,222,000) and weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	Number of shares	
	2016	2015
	'000	'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Ordinary shares at 1 January	9,787,442	8,290,742
Effect of subscription of new shares	3,441,852	285,956
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June	13,229,294	8,576,698

(b) Diluted (loss)/earnings per share

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the effect of conversion of share option scheme was anti-dilutive and diluted loss per share during the period is therefore equal to basic loss per share. For the six months ended 30 June 2015, the diluted earnings per share was calculated after taking into account the dilutive effect of deemed exercise of share options of 46,416,000.

9. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid or proposed during the six months ended 30 June 2016 (2015: Nil) nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of reporting period.

10. SOLAR POWER PLANTS

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group increased its investments in solar power plants with a net carrying value of approximately RMB2,689,598,000 (six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB861,510,000).

Solar power plants under development would be transferred to solar power plants when the solar power plants complete trial operation and are successfully connected to provincial power grid and generate electricity.

As at 30 June 2016, certain solar power plants with carrying value of approximately RMB722,508,000 (31 December 2015: RMB739,925,000) were constructed and built on the lands in the PRC which the Group has not yet paid the related land premium and obtained the relevant title certificates. The Directors do not expect any legal obstacles for the Group in obtaining the relevant title certificates.

As at 30 June 2016, certain solar power plants with carrying value of approximately RMB4,226,223,000 (31 December 2015: RMB2,567,145,000) were pledged as security for the Group's loans and borrowings.

11. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group acquired 44.587% equity interest in 中科恒源科技股份有限公司 (Zhongke Hengyuan Technology Co., Ltd.*) ("Zhongke Hengyuan") and 54% equity interest in 掌錢電子商務有限公司 (Zhangqian E-commerce Co., Ltd.*) ("Zhangqian"), companies incorporated and operating in the PRC. Zhongke Hengyuan is principally engaged in the manufacturing and sales of street lights and monitoring equipment, construction of and investments in solar power plants and sales of electricity. Zhangqian is principally engaged in the e-commerce business.

The contractual arrangements of the above investments in associates provide the Group with the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of Zhongke Hengyuan and Zhangqian but is not in control or jointly controlling over those policies. Under HKAS 28, Zhongke Hengyuan and Zhangqian are classified as associates and have been accounted for in the condensed consolidated financial statements using equity method.

12. INVESTMENTS IN A JOINT VENTURE

As at 30 June 2016, the Group held 55% equity interest in 江山寶源國際有限公司 (Kong Sun Baoyuan International Company Limited*), a company incorporated and operating in the PRC and principally engaged in the finance lease business.

The contractual arrangement of the above investment in a joint venture provide the Group with only the rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement, with the rights to the assets and obligation for the liabilities of the joint arrangement resting primarily with the joint venture. Under HKFRS 11, this joint arrangement is classified as a joint venture and has been accounted for in the condensed consolidated financial statements using equity method.

13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade debtors (note (i))	551,696	821,697
Bills receivable (note (ii))	438,969	655,824
Trade debtors and bills receivable	990,665	1,477,521
Loan and advances to Zhongke Hengyuan (note (iii))	551,679	1,144,109
Other deposits and prepayments and receivables	1,653,891	1,328,446
Total trade and other receivables	3,196,235	3,950,076

Notes:

- (i) The Group's trade receivables are mainly electricity sales receivables and receivables from trading of solar energy related products. Generally, the receivables were due within 30 to 180 days as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: 30 to 180 days) from the date of billing, except for the tariff adjustment. As at 30 June 2016, based on invoice dates, the ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables was as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Less than 3 months	146,132	1,246,313
Over 3 months less than 6 months	50,249	99,864
Over 6 months less than 12 months	647,316	67,486
Over 12 months less than 24 months	146,968	63,858
	990,665	1,477,521

13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES *(Continued)**Notes: (continued)*

- (i) Trade receivables from electricity sales represent receivables from provincial power grid companies. Pursuant to CaiJian [2012] No.102 Notice on the Interim Measures for Administration of Subsidy Funds for Tariff Premium of Renewable Energy (可再生能源電價附加補助資金管理暫行辦法) jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance, the National Development and Reform Commission and the National Energy Administration in March 2012, a set of standardised procedures for the settlement of the tariff adjustment has come into force since 2012 and approvals on a project by project basis are required before the allocation of funds to provincial power grid companies.

The Directors are of the opinion that trade receivables arising from electricity sales are fully recoverable considering that there are no bad debt experiences with trade receivables from the provincial power grid companies in the past and the tariff adjustment is funded by the PRC government.

- (ii) As at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015, bills receivable represented outstanding commercial acceptance bills.
- (iii) The balance relates to certain loans and advances made to Zhongke Hengyuan.

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's acquisition of 44.587% equity interests in Zhongke Hengyuan was completed and Zhongke Hengyuan became an associate of the Group. For details, please refer to note 11 to the financial statements.

Subsequent to the reporting period, Zhongke Hengyuan had repaid all of the loans and advances to the Group.

As at 30 June 2016, certain trade receivables arising from the electricity sales amounting to approximately RMB236,009,000 (31 December 2015: RMB106,086,000) were pledged as securities for the Group's loans and borrowings (note 17).

14. STRUCTURED DEPOSITS

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had a structured deposit with a financial institution in the PRC amounted to RMB1,000,000,000. The deposit carries an effective interest of 5.8% per annum and is repayable on 29 December 2016. As at 31 December 2015, the Group had a structured bank deposit amounted to RMB700,000,000. The structured bank deposit carried an effective interest rate of 3% per annum and was withdrawn in January 2016. The principal amount together with the investment return was returned to the Group.

15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Included in cash and cash equivalents of the Group is RMB961,618,000 as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: RMB502,453,000) of bank balances denominated in RMB placed with banks in the PRC. RMB is not a freely convertible currency. Under the PRC's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement and Sales and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for foreign currencies through banks that are authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	2,689,618	2,044,386
Other payables and accruals	552,831	390,640
	3,242,449	2,435,026

Ageing analysis of the trade payables, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Current or less than 3 months	388,877	1,854,022
More than 3 months but less than 6 months	1,602,908	8,966
More than 6 months but less than 1 year	500,317	104,549
More than 1 year	197,516	76,849
	2,689,618	2,044,386

Retention payable amounting to approximately RMB183,518,000 (31 December 2015: RMB123,600,000) will be settled or recognised as income after more than one year. All of the other trade and other payables as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December 2015 are expected to be settled or recognised as income within one year or are repayable on demand.

17. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Current		
Secured		
– bank loans	86,476	81,977
– other borrowings	509,609	946,540
	596,085	1,028,517
Non-current		
Secured		
– bank loans	–	1,550
– other borrowings	2,930,667	1,938,547
	2,930,667	1,940,097

The Group's loans and borrowings were repayable as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Within 1 year	596,085	1,028,517
After 1 year but within 2 years	418,713	305,916
After 2 years but within 5 years	1,005,132	784,875
Over 5 years	1,506,822	849,306
	3,526,752	2,968,614

Other borrowings bear interest ranging from 5.6% to 10.5% (31 December 2015: 5% to 12.25%) per annum as at 30 June 2016. The bank loans bear floating interest rate as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: floating).

17. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continued)

The loans and borrowings were secured by the following assets:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Solar power plants (note 10)	4,226,223	2,567,145
Trade receivables (note 13)	236,009	106,086
Property, plant and equipment	1,062	1,041
Lease prepayments	891	913
	4,464,185	2,675,185

As at 30 June 2016, other borrowings amounting to RMB22,000,000 (31 December 2015: RMB22,000,000) were pledged by equity interests of 揚州啟星新能源發展有限公司 (Yangzhou Qixing New Energy Developments Limited*).

As at 31 December 2015, other borrowings amounting to RMB800,000,000 were pledged by equity interests of 敦煌萬發新能源有限公司 (Dunhuang Wanfa New Energy Limited Company*) and an independent third party.

18. LOAN FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

On 19 November 2015, the Company and Pohua JT Private Equity Fund L.P. ("Pohua JT"), the ultimate holding company of the Company, entered into a loan agreement pursuant to which Pohua JT agreed to grant a loan in the aggregate principal amount of HK\$1,500,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,256,670,000) to the Company. The loan was unsecured, interest bearing at 5.8% per annum and to be matured on the 3rd anniversary of the drawdown date. On 2 March 2016, the loan was capitalised in a subscription of the Company's shares by Pohua JT (note 20(a)).

19. CORPORATE BONDS

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Company issued corporate bonds denominated in HK\$ amounting to HK\$53,500,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB45,725,000) in aggregate due in 2019 to certain independent third parties. During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the net proceeds of the issued corporate bonds received by the Company were approximately HK\$47,883,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB40,924,000), with total issue cost amounting to approximately HK\$5,617,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB4,801,000). The corporate bonds are interest bearing at 6% per annum mature on the date immediately following the 36 months after the issue of the corporate bonds.

The corporate bonds are subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest method by applying an effective interest rate of 10.24% per annum. Imputed interest of approximately HK\$22,144,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB18,619,000) (note 5) was recognised in the profit or loss during the period.

20. SHARE CAPITAL

	2016		2015	
	Number of shares '000	RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Number of shares '000	RMB'000 (Audited)
Issued and fully paid:				
At 1 January	9,787,442	3,608,604	8,290,742	2,267,976
Subscription/Placing of new shares (note (a), (b) and (c))	5,177,000	2,877,984	1,496,700	1,340,628
At 30 June/31 December	14,964,442	6,486,588	9,787,442	3,608,604

20. SHARE CAPITAL *(continued)*

Notes:

- (a) On 2 March 2016, the Company completed the issuance of 5,177,000,000 new shares at the price of HK\$0.66 per share to Pohua JT (the “Subscription”). The net proceeds derived from the Subscription amounted to approximately HK\$1,901,567,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,601,688,000), after capitalisation of the loan from ultimate holding company and the accrued interests amounting to approximately HK\$1,515,253,000 in total (equivalent to approximately RMB1,276,296,000). Details of the Subscription are set out in the Company’s announcements dated 5 January 2016, 18 January 2016, 2 February 2016 and 2 March 2016, respectively.
- (b) On 10 April 2015, the Company completed the placing of 352,000,000 new shares at the placing price of HK\$1.07 per placing share (the “2015 April Placing”). The net proceeds from the 2015 April Placing, after deducting the related placing commission, professional fees and all related expenses, was approximately HK\$365,094,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB289,107,000). Details of the 2015 April Placing were set out in the Company’s announcements dated 23 March 2015 and 10 April 2015.
- (c) On 11 June 2015, the Company completed the placing of 1,144,700,000 new shares at the placing price of HK\$1.20 per placing share (the “2015 June Placing”). The net proceeds from the 2015 June Placing, after deducting the related placing commission, professional fees and all related expenses, was approximately HK\$1,333,131,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,051,521,000). Details of the 2015 June Placing were set out in the Company’s announcements dated 28 April 2015 and 11 June 2015.

21. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group disposed of its 99.884% equity interests in 榆林市比亞迪新能源有限公司 (Yulin BYD New Energy Limited Company*) (“Yulin BYD”) at a cash consideration of approximately RMB184,600,000 to a buyer (the “Purchaser”). Yulin BYD is principally engaged in the development of a solar power plant and electricity generation. Net assets of Yulin BYD at the date of disposal were as follows:

	RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Net assets disposed of:	
Solar power plant under development	187,872
Cash and cash equivalents	262
Other receivables	423
Other payables and accruals	(3,090)
	<hr/>
	185,467
Loss on disposal	(867)
	<hr/>
Total cash consideration	<u>184,600</u>

An analysis of net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of disposal of Yulin BYD is as follows:

	RMB'000
Net cash inflow arising from disposal of Yulin BYD:	
Cash consideration received	184,600
Cash and cash equivalents disposed of	(262)
	<hr/>
	<u>184,338</u>

On 22 October 2016, an equity transfer agreement was entered into between the Group and the Purchaser pursuant to which the Group agreed to acquire the entire equity interest of Yulin BYD from the Purchaser at a consideration of RMB18,670,000 (the “Buy-back”).

Immediately upon completion of the Buy-back, the Group, through Yulin BYD, has made a new project application to the relevant government authority and such application is still under process as at the date of this report. Once the Group, as the applicant, obtains the approvals from the relevant government authority, Yulin BYD is expected to be eligible to make application for grid-connection.

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the Group disposed the entire issued share capital of a wholly-owned subsidiary, Coast Holdings Limited (“Coast Holdings”), at a consideration of HK\$70,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB55,330,000) with a net gain on disposal amounted to approximately RMB17,737,000. The principal activity of Coast Holdings is the investment in and holding of an investment property located in Hong Kong.

22. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group entered into various equity transfer agreements with independent third parties to acquire 100% equity interests in certain PRC-incorporated entities at a total cash consideration of RMB13,365,000. These entities are set out in the table below.

Name of entities	Equity interests acquired	2016 Acquisition Dates
定邊縣昂立光伏科技有限公司 (Dingbian Ang'Li Photovoltaic Technology Company Limited*)	100%	28 January 2016
樟樹市中利騰輝光伏有限公司 (Zhangshu Zhongli Tenghui Photovoltaic Power Ltd.*)	100%	3 February 2016
巨鹿縣明輝太陽能發電有限公司 (Julu Minghui Photovoltaic Power Ltd.*)	100%	3 February 2016
常熟宏略光伏電站開發有限公司 (Changshu Honglu Photovoltaic Power Plants Development Co., Ltd.*)	100%	3 February 2016
肥西中輝光伏發電有限公司 (Feixi Zhonghui Photovoltaic Power Ltd.*)	100%	1 March 2016
霍林郭勒競日能源有限公司 (Huolin Guole Jingri Energy Company Limited*)	100%	22 March 2016
千陽縣寶源光伏電力開發有限公司 (Qianyang Baoyuan Photovoltaic Power Development Co., Ltd.*)	100%	28 June 2016
定邊縣晶陽電力有限公司 (Dingbian Jingyang Electric Co., Ltd.*)	100%	30 June 2016
定邊縣萬和順新能源發電有限公司 (Dingbian Wanhe Shun New Energy Power Generation Co., Ltd.*)	100%	30 June 2016

These entities are principally engaged in the operation of solar power plants and electricity generation. As at the respective 2016 Acquisition Dates, all the above entities are generating electricity to provincial power grid.

22. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES *(continued)*

The combined identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the 2016 Acquisition Dates are as follows:

	Carrying amount RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Fair value adjustments RMB'000 (Unaudited)	Fair value RMB'000 (Unaudited)
Solar power plants	2,252,503	–	2,252,503
Lease prepayments	8,163	–	8,163
Trade and other receivables, prepayment and deposits	258,973	–	258,973
Cash and cash equivalents	259	–	259
Trade and other payables	(2,205,016)	–	(2,205,016)
Loans and borrowings	(301,922)	–	(301,922)
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	12,960	–	12,960
Goodwill			<u>405</u>
Fair value of cash consideration			<u>13,365</u>
Net cash outflow arising on acquisitions:			
Purchase consideration settled in cash			13,365
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired			<u>(259)</u>
			<u>13,106</u>

Goodwill arising from the acquisition of these entities represent the synergies expected to be achieved from integrating the acquirees into the Group's existing business.

23. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

- (a) On 27 June 2016, Zhongke Hengyuan entered into a capital increase agreement with one of its shareholders that held approximately 19.23% equity interest in Zhongke Hengyuan, pursuant to which such shareholder agreed to make an additional capital contribution to Zhongke Hengyuan (the "Capital Increase"). Upon completion of the Capital Increase which took place on 14 July 2016, the registered capital of Zhongke Hengyuan was enlarged from RMB120 million to RMB350 million, and the Group's equity interest in Zhongke Hengyuan was diluted from approximately 44.587% to approximately 15.29%. Further details in relation to the Capital Increase were set out in the Company's announcement dated 21 July 2016.

23. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE *(continued)*

- (b) On 25 July 2016, the Group entered into an equity transfer agreement with an independent third party to acquire 100% equity interests in 黃石黃源光伏電力開發有限公司 (Wangshi Wangyuan Photovoltaic Power Development Co., Ltd.*) (“Wangshi Wangyuan”) at a cash consideration of RMB2,000,000. As at 25 July 2016, Wangshi Wangyuan is generating electricity to provincial power grid. Further details in relation to the acquisition of Wangshi Wangyuan have been set out in the Company’s announcement dated 25 July 2016.
- (c) On 11 October 2016, the Group entered into an equity transfer agreement with an independent third party to acquire 100% equity interests in 濟源大峪江山光伏發電有限公司 (Jiyuan Dayu Jiangshan Guangfu Power Generation Co., Ltd.*) (“Jiyuan Dayu”) at a cash consideration of RMB15,900,000. As at 11 October 2016, Jiyuan Dayu has been generating electricity to provincial power grid. Further details in relation to the acquisition of Jiyuan Dayu have been set out in the Company’s announcement dated 11 October 2016.
- (d) On 11 October 2016, the Group entered into a partnership agreement with 盛世神州投資基金管理(北京)股份有限公司 (Shengshi Shenzhou Investment Fund Management (Beijing) Company Limited*) (“Shengshi Shenzhou”) and 天安財產保險股份有限公司 (Tian An Property Insurance Company Limited*) (“Tian An”) in relation to the formation of the limited partnership for carrying out investments. The total capital commitment of the limited partnership is RMB3,001,000,000. The capital contribution by the Group, Shengshi Shenzhou and Tian An will be RMB450,000,000, RMB1,000,000 and RMB2,550,000,000, respectively. It is intended that the limited partnership will primarily invest in the high-tech and emerging industries, the energy industry and other high-growth unlisted enterprises. Further details in relation to the partnership agreement and the arrangement of profit distribution and loss sharing have been set out in the Company’s announcements dated 11 October 2016 and 18 October 2016 respectively.
- (e) On 22 October 2016, an equity transfer agreement was entered into between the Group and the Purchaser pursuant to which the Group agreed to acquire the entire equity interest of Yulin BYD from the Purchaser at a consideration of RMB18,670,000, details of which have been set out in note 21 to this interim report.
- (f) On 30 November 2016, the Group entered into an equity transfer agreement with an independent third party to acquire 100% equity interests in 宿州市雲陽新能源發電有限公司 (Suzhou Yunyang New Power Generation Co., Ltd.*) (“Suzhou Yunyang”) at a cash consideration of RMB85,000,000. As at 30 November 2016, Suzhou Yunyang has been generating electricity to provincial power grid. The transfer of the equity interests in Suzhou Yunyang is still under process as at the date of this report. Further details in relation to the acquisition of Suzhou Yunyang were set out in the Company’s announcement on 30 November 2016.
- (g) On 2 December 2016, the Group entered into an equity transfer agreement with an independent third party to acquire 100% equity interests in 靖邊縣智光新能源開發有限公司 (Jingbian Zhiguang New Energy Development Co., Ltd.*) (“Jingbian Zhiguang”) at a cash consideration of RMB100,000,000. As at 2 December 2016, Jingbian Zhiguang has been generating electricity to provincial power grid. The transfer of the equity interests in Jingbian Zhiguang is still under process as at the date of this report. Further details in relation to the acquisition of Jingbian Zhiguang were set out in the Company’s announcements on 2 December 2016 and 6 December 2016 respectively.

24. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At 30 June 2016, the Group had outstanding capital commitments as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited)
Contracted but not provided for in respect of – the construction costs and service expense for solar power plants under development	1,232,219	866,088

25. MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group had an interest expense amounting to approximately RMB12,025,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil) payable to the Company's ultimate holding company.

* For identification purposes only